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1. Introduction

RAN WG1 would like to thank RAN WG2 for its LS on transmission of physical-layer parameters
R2-0802039/R1-081717. In this LS, RAN WG1 addresses the questions raised by RAN WG2.
Question 1: RAN WG2 kindly ask RAN WG1 to answer whether it is sufficient to provide DL/UL assignment information and Special subframe patterns in SIB3 or there is a benefit to transmit this information in SIB1. It would be RAN2 preference not to include this information in MIB.
Response: RAN1 recommends that DL/UL assignment and Special subframe pattern is provided in SIB1
Question 2: RAN2 would first like to know whether RAN1 finds it feasible to configure default transmission mode to be used during connection establishment and possibly as a fallback mode during handover. If answer is yes, RAN2 would kindly ask RAN1 to provide list of default parameters and corresponding values.
Response: RAN1 recommends defining the transmit-diversity transmission mode as the default mode for the case when more than one antenna port is defined in the cell. In case of a single antenna port, single-antenna transmission would be the default transmission mode. No further parameters are needed for these transmission modes. 

Question 3: What is RAN1 preferred alternative for the handover scenario i.e. does UE keep the current transmission mode and if not, should UE fallback to default (and would fallback mode differ depending whether e.g. 2Tx or 4 Tx are used) until explicitly reconfigured upon handover completion or, reconfigure transmission mode during handover by means of handover command. N
Response: There are two main alternatives when making a handover: Keep the current transmission mode (including any additional parameters associated with this transmission mode) or fall back to default (as defined in response to Question 2). It is difficult to, at this stage, say which case would be most common. Thus, one alternative is to signal, in the handover message, what alternative to use. In addition, one could consider the possibility to, optionally, configure a new transmission mode with associated parameters in the handover message.
Question 4: What is the urgency for the UE in IDLE mode to receive Neighbor-cell configuration and, can we assume that is UE allowed to perform measurmenets even on MBSFN subframens until e.g. SIB3 (320ms) carrying configuration information is received without impacting measurement performance?
Response: If neighbor-cell configuration is not known, the UE must assume that all subframes (except some subframes that can never be MBSFM subframes) of a neighbor cell may be an MBSFN subframe and thus only a limtied set of reference symbols are available for measurements. Measurements will then always be degraded. Exactly to what extent performance will degrade is, at this stage difficult to state. If there are additional (specified) restrictions what set of subframes can be MBSFN subframes, the performance degradation will be less.
Question 5: What is the need and urgency for the connecteed mode UE’s to receive Neighbor-cell configuration. RAN2 agreed that UE is required to read SIB2 upon handover and therefore it may be sufficient to place the info there (assuming that delay in acquiring SIB2 would not impose degradation in measurement performance). Alternatively, this information needs to be included in handover command (RAN2 would like to limit the size of the command).
Response: Same as Question 4
Question 6: What is the urgency for the UE’s to receive MBMS Sub-frame configuration i.e. does UE need this information in order to start measurements on its serving cell (for both IDLE and connected UE’s).

Response: Without knowledge of MBSFN sub-frame configuration not only measurements on serving cell will be degraded but also channel estimation will degrade. Thus all downlink reception (except BCH reception) will be degraded until the UE knows the MBSFN subframe configuration. Also CQI measurements will be negatively impacted. Thus this is relatively urgent information that should be provided as quick as possibe.
2. Actions
RAN WG2 is kindly requested to take the above information into acount in the finalisation of the LTE specifications
3. Dates of next TSG RAN WG1 meetings
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